§30.- On April 20, 2004 the Claimant commenced this 
arbitration by filing its Request for Arbitration. The relief 
claimed in its Memorial of Claim dated February 19, 2005 was 
quantified in its Rejoinder on Claim dated July 26, 2005 as 
follows: 

l. Expenses in the amount of USD 12,416,574 (twelve 
million four hundred and sixteen thousand five 
hundred and seventy four USD). 

2. The value of the liquidated letters of Guarantee in 
the amount of USD 564,069 (Five hundred and sixty 
four thousand sixty nine USD). 

3. Loss of profits in the amount of USD 500,000,000 
(Five hundred million USD). 

4. Damages in the amount of 1 (one) million USD to 
compensate the claimant for the moral damages. 

5. Interest on the amounts claimed at the legal rate. 

6.

[...]

Arbitral Tribunal also recognises that Arab Republic of Egypt 
had the power to cancel the Concession Contract, and did so on 
August 12, 2001; 

[X.]5. In lieu of reinstatement to its original position prior to 
the Concession Contract, the Arab Republic of Egypt shall pay 
to the Claimant the amount of FOURTEEN MILLION SEVEN 
HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE THOUSAND AND 
FOUR HUNDRED AND NINETY SEVEN United States 
Dollars ($US14,773,497) by way of damages; 

D. Effects of the 2012 Cairo Court of Appeal decision 

20. As noted above, a challenge to the 2012 Cairo Court of Appeal decision is pending 
before the Egyptian Court of Cassation. It is elementary, and Malicorp has identified